� capitalized interest for the applicable period; and

� share of earnings of equity investments accounted for using the equity method.

� �fixed charges� is calculated by adding:

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA CAPITAL - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 33

� interest expenses (both expensed and capitalized);

� issue costs and any original issue debt discounts or premiums; and

� an estimate of the interest within rental expense for operating leases.
A ratio of less than one indicates that earnings are inadequate to cover fixed charges. The amount by which fixed charges exceeded earnings for
the year ended December 31, 2001 under U.S. GAAP was �1,281 million.

S-16

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA CAPITAL - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

Telecom Italia Group

The following table provides as of March 31, 2006 the cash and cash equivalents, the current financial liabilities (short-term debt), the financial
debt relating to discontinued operations/assets held for sale and the capitalization of the Telecom Italia Group in accordance with IFRS:

� on an actual basis as of March 31, 2006; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby.

As of

March 31, 2006

Actual
As

Adjusted
(Unaudited)

(millions of Euro)
Cash and cash equivalents 6,734 •

Current financial liabilities (Short-term debt), excluding financial debt relating to discontinued operations/assets
held for sale 6,734 6,734

Financial debt relating to discontinued operations/assets held for sale 118 118

Non-current financial liabilities (Long-term debt)
Amounts due to banks 9,507 9,507
Convertible and exchangeable notes and bonds 462 462
Notes and bonds 27,607 27,607
Notes offered hereby(1) �  •
Finance lease liabilities 1,899 1,899
Other financial liabilities 1,171 1,171

Total non-current financial liabilities (a) 40,646 •

Shareholders� equity:
Share capital (2) 10,605 10,605
Additional paid-in capital 6,484 6,484
Reserves, retained earnings (accumulated losses), including net income for the period 9,627 9,627

Shareholders� equity attributable to the Telecom Italia Group 26,716 26,716
Shareholders� equity attributable to Minority Interests 1,362 1,362

Total shareholders� equity (b) 28,078 28,078

Total capitalization (a+b) 68,724 •

(1)

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA CAPITAL - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 35

The U.S. dollar amount has been translated into Euro using the Euro/U.S. Dollar exchange rate of Euro 1=U.S.$• in effect on •, 2006 as
announced by the European Central Bank.

(2) As of March 31, 2006, Telecom Italia�s share capital comprised:

� 13,380,670,771 Ordinary Shares (par value of �0.55 each, corresponding to �7,359,368,924.05) subscribed, issued and existing; and

� 6,026,120,661 Savings Shares (par value of �0.55 each, corresponding to �3,314,366,363.55) subscribed, issued and existing;
less:

� 125,816,387 treasury Ordinary Shares (par value of �0.55 each, corresponding to �69,199,012.85).
Since March 31, 2006, Telecom Italia S.p.A. issued, on June 9, 2006, a floating rate note in the nominal amount of �750 million with a quarterly
coupon indexed to the 3-month Euribor plus 0.22%, issue price 100%, maturing on June 9, 2008. The transaction, made as a private placement,
is part of Telecom Italia�s �15 billion Euro Medium Term Note (EMTN) Programme.

S-17

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA CAPITAL - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Telecom Italia Capital

The following table provides as of March 31, 2006 the cash and cash equivalents, the short-term debt and the capitalization of TI Capital in
accordance with IFRS:

� on an actual basis as of March 31, 2006; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby.

As of March 31, 2006
Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited)

(thousands of Euro)
Cash and cash equivalents 10,263 •

Current financial liabilities (Short-term debt), excluding financial debt relating to discontinued
operations/assets held for sale 216,637 216,637

Non-current financial liabilities (Long-term debt):
Amounts due to banks 57,242 57,242
Notes and bonds 7,807,280 7,807,280
Notes offered hereby(1) �  •
Other financial liabilities 381,958 381,958

Total non-current financial liabilities (a) 8,246,480 •

Shareholders� equity:
Share capital, 100,000 shares, nominal value �23.36 per share 2,336 2,336
Reserves, retained earnings (accumulated losses), including net income (loss) for the period 5,685 5,685

Total shareholders� equity (b) 8,021 8,021

Total capitalization (a+b) 8,254,501 •

(1) The U.S. dollar amount has been translated into Euro using the Euro/U.S. Dollar exchange rate of Euro 1=U.S.$• in effect on •, 2006 as
announced by the European Central Bank.

Except as disclosed in this prospectus (including the documents incorporated by reference herein), there has not been any material change in the
capitalization of the Telecom Italia Group since March 31, 2006 or of TI Capital since March 31, 2006.

S-18

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ITALIA CAPITAL - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the notes, after deducting the underwriting discount and expenses relating to the